

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR Office of the District & Sessions Judge, Bishnupur

## **NOTIFICATION**

Bishnupur, 23<sup>rd</sup> June,2023

No. D&SJ/BPR/2023/49 : In view of the current law and order situation of Bishnupur District, Manipur, filing and hearing of cases of the Courts under the Bishnupur District & Sessions Division i.e. the District & Sessions Court, Bishnupur, the Court of the Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.) -cum- Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bishnupur and the Court of the Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.) -cum- Judicial Magistrate First Class, Bishnupur will be carried out in the manner stated below with immediate effect until further orders:

- i) Only urgent cases will be taken up for hearing. Whether a matter is urgent or not will be determined by the court. If there is no application of urgent hearing, it shall not be entertained to hear on urgent basis and will only be heard on its fixed date.
- ii) Filing of fresh cases will be entertained by the Court only upto 2 pm of every working day and the case filed will be taken up for motion/hearing on the next date fixed by the Court. Party (ies) desirous of motion/hearing of the case(s) on the same day of filing, should file an additional application mentioning the urgency of the matter.
- iii) Whether a case is urgent or not will be determined by the Court on the basis of the application mentioning urgency of the matter.
- iv) The filing of case through e-filing shall be made at the counter of the e-Sewa Kendra, Bishnupur which is at the premises of the Court complex. Scanning of documents will be done at e-Sewa Kendra counter from 10:30 am to 2 pm. (Contact : Sandhya Maisnam, 0.4, e-Sewa Kendra, Bishnupur ; Mobile No. 9366751056). Alternatively, the litigants or counsel may e-file by sending a scanned copy to
  - (i) <u>dsj.bishnupur2019@gmail.com</u> for the District & Sessions Court, Bishnupur
  - (ii) <u>soraisamaden123@gmail.com</u> . for the Court of the Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.) -cum-Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bishnupur.
  - (iii) <u>jmfcbpr@gmail.com</u> for the Court of the Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.) -cum- Judicial Magistrate First Class, Bishnupur.

The Court shall hear the matter, if urgent application is accompanied on the next date of hearing.

Sd/

(N. Keertichand Singh)

## District & Sessions Judge i/c, Bishnupur